BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of Tiburon DOCKET NO. 050180-TI Telecom, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S., Regulatory Assessment Fees. ISSUED: December 2, 2005

AMENDATORY ORDER

On June 16, 2005, we issued Order No. PSC-05-0647-CO-TI, which consummated PAA Order No. PSC-05-0573-PAA-TI, issued May 24, 2005, which assessed Tiburon Telecom, Inc. for apparent violations of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. However, due to a scrivener's error, the PAA Order incorrectly stated that the penalty shall be referred to the Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts. The PAA Order should have stated that collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts. Therefore, PAA Order No. PSC-05-0573-PAA-TI is amended to reflect that collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that PAA Order No. PSC-05-0573-PAA-TI is hereby amended as stated above. It is further

ORDERED that Order Nos. PSC-05-0573-PAA-TI and PSC-05-0647-CO-TI are reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 2nd day of December, 2005.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Kay Flynn, Chief

Kay Flyfin, Chief Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11403 DEC-28

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

AJT